
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 27 November 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th November 2019 (Cab.27.11.2019/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.27.11.2019/4)  (Pages 7 - 8)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.27.11.2019/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Overview and Scrutiny Report

6.  Recommendations to Cabinet further to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
regarding Void Properties (Cab.27.11.2019/6)  (Pages 9 - 12)

Core Services Spokesperson

7.  Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 2 July to September 2019 
(Cab.27.11.2019/7)  (Pages 13 - 90)

8.  Corporate Financial Performance - Quarter Ending 30th September 2019 
(Cab.27.11.2019/8)  (Pages 91 - 100)

Adults and Communities Spokesperson

9.  Community Libraries Refurbishments Programme (Cab.27.11.2019/9)  
(Pages 101 - 112)

Children’s Spokesperson

10.  Terms of Reference of the Barnsley Alliance and the Borough Education 
Improvement Strategy (Cab.27.11.2019/10)  (Pages 113 - 166)

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Sarah Norman, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 19 November 2019



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 13 November 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, 
Sumner and Tattersall
 

111. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as member of the NPS Board 
in respect of Minute Number 117.

112. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 30th 
October 2019 had been called in.

113. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th October 2019 (Cab.13.11.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

114. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.13.11.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 1st November 2019 were noted.

115. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.13.11.2019/5) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:-

(a) Containing the signatures of 152 signatories, in respect of Climate Change 
Emergency Motion.

Further to a response provided to the petitioners on 27th September 2019, the 
petitioners identified the following issues that were not addressed at Full 
Council on 26th September 2019.  The response to the issues was set out in 
the report and would be communicated to the Petitioner.

Children's Spokesperson

116. Annual Report of the Care4Us Council (2018/19) (Cab.13.11.2019/6) 

Page 3

Cab.27.11.2019/3



2

Joel Besau and Harmony Marriott attended the meeting on behalf of the young 
people involved in drafting the report.  Cabinet congratulated Joel and Harmony for 
their excellent presentation and commitment to the objectives of the Care4Us 
Council.  Joel and Harmony outlined their hopes for the future of the Council and 
their continued input.

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 28TH NOVEMBER 2019:-

(i) that the contribution of the Care4Us Council in enabling the voice of children in 
care and care leavers to be heard and acted upon during the planning and 
commissioning of services aimed at meeting their needs, as detailed in the 
Annual Report for 2018/19, be noted; and

(ii) that the Annual Report of the Care4Us Council be submitted for consideration 
by Full Council as part of its commitment to supporting the needs of children in 
care and care leavers, as corporate parent.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

117. Purchase and Repair of Empty Properties Utilising Section 106 Funding 
(Cab.13.11.2019/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that a programme of empty property purchase and repair works be procured 
and delivery managed by Berneslai Homes, in line with current Standing 
Orders, as set out in the report now submitted;

(ii) that the programme be developed and monitored jointly by the Council’s 
Housing and Energy Team and Berneslai Homes Investment and 
Regeneration Team, against both financial and trainee/apprentice 
engagement performance targets; and

(iii) that the relevant authorisation for individual work streams be authorised by 
Berneslai Homes SMT, in line with approved levels of delegated authority, up 
to the overall approved total budget of £600,000 be agreed.

118. Transforming Cities Fund: Barnsley (Cab.13.11.2019/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed schemes to be included in the Barnsley element of the wider 
Sheffield City Region (SCR) Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) business case, 
acknowledging that the Barnsley proposed TCF projects are a major step 
change in the direction to encouraging active and sustainable travel and modal 
shift throughout the Borough, be endorsed;

(ii) that approval be given to the continued development and progression of the 
proposed Barnsley TCF schemes outlined in Appendix 1 for inclusion in the 
SCR final business case, with future Cabinet updates requests for the release 
of any associated release of match-funding by scheme.  A further report will be 

Page 4



3

brought to Cabinet once the results of the competition are known, together 
with any recommendations to vary the programme at that stage;

(iii) that the Executive Director Core Services, in consultation with the Executive 
Director Place, where appropriate and compliant  with BMBC processes, be 
authorised to:-

 negotiate the terms and conditions of, and final approval of any Grant funding 
agreement, for the delivery of the Barnsley TCF proposed schemes set out in the 
appendices attached to this report;

 conclude the approval and funding processes with Sheffield City Region 
Combined Authority (SCR CA), accept tenders, appoint where necessary a 
contractor to implement the delivery of the proposed schemes, subject to the 
costs being contained within the Grant Funding Agreement;

 where necessary, apply for any necessary consents, licence arrangements, 
footpath diversions, traffic regulation orders, closure orders, prepare details of 
and publish a Side Roads Order under sections 14 and 125 of the Highways Act 
1980 to deal with any required changes to the existing highway network to 
accommodate the scheme, to submit the order to the Secretary of State for 
Transport for confirmation and to take all necessary steps to secure confirmation 
of the Order including (if necessary) supporting the order at a local public inquiry;

(iv) that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to:-

 where necessary, that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorise
[...]
l Council for approval to adopt the Supplementary Planning 
documents and Planning Advice Notes as detailed in the report.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 15th November, 2019

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Communities SAP Infrastructure Upgrade (i) That approval be given for a procurement process to be undertaken 
and seek a contactor to support the migration of the existing 
infrastructure; and

(ii) That approval be given that, subject to the appointment of a 
successful contractor, the associated costs be funded from capital 
contingency as identified in the Council’s Reserves Strategy. 

2. Children’s 
Services

Local Authority Participation in 
the Fostering Network’s 
‘Mockingbird’ Programme

That endorsement be provided for the Authority’s participation in the 
piloting of the ‘Mockingbird’ Family Model for a period of two years, 
commending on 4th November 2019, including the drawing down of 
grant funding amounting to £189,984.00 together with the provision of 
match-funding for the grant, equating to a value of £383,678.00 in in-
kind resources.

P
age 7

C
ab.27.11.2019/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (BMBC)

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.

Report of the Executive Director Core Services

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To report to Cabinet the recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC) Thriving & Vibrant Economy Workstream meeting held on 1st October 2019 
in relation to Void Council Properties.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet considers the recommendations set out in Section 4 as a result 
of the OSC’s meeting on Void Council Properties.

3. Introduction/Background

3.1 On 1st October 2019 the Overview & Scru
[...]
act as a quick reference for officers 
should they need to refer to a particular property and when maintenance may be 
required.

4.4 Recommendation 4: Consider increasing the number of properties put aside 
to prevent the need for use of temporary B&B accommodation
As part of the discussion, the committee recognised one of the key challenges in 
managing voids and lettings is the increasing demand on properties required due to 
homelessness. In recognition of this, the committee recommend that an increasing 
number are put aside for this purpose to avoid use of out of borough B&B 
accommodation.

4.5 Recommendation 5: Neighbourhood Services to consider machines which 
can collect grass as it is cut across the borough
Linked with ensuring the quality of void properties being re-let, the committee 
discussed the cutting of grass in communal areas and the challenges of this. 
Members raised concerns from residents, that when grass is cut, large amounts of it 
are left across pavements and pathways. This is not only unsightly, but gets carried 
into communal areas which then require cleaning and it also becomes dangerous 
as it is slippery. 

The committee would like to take this opportunity to thank all those who provided 
information and assisted with the committee’s investigation into voids management.

5. Implications for local people / service users

5.1 The recommendations in this report are in support of improving services provided to 
our customers. Given the increasing needs and vulnerabilities of clients presenting 
to services, Members feel that basic housing standards require improvement. The 
challenges highlighted at the OSC meeting and in this report, are also being 
reflected in the ongoing work of the OSC’s Poverty Task and Finish Group. 

6. Financial implications

6.1 There are no specific financial implications in this report, although in responding to 
the recommendations, the financial implications of these would need to be fully 
assessed by the 
[...]
d=5893&Ver=4
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=224&MId=5893&Ver=4
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s59319/Minutes%20of%20Previous%20Meeting.pdf
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s59319/Minutes%20of%20Previous%20Meeting.pdf
mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan.  

      REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORE SERVICES 
TO CABINET  

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 
QUARTER 2 JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
     
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce and provide an overview of the council’s latest 

Corporate Plan Performance Report, drawing upon information available for Quarter 2 (Q2), and 
illustrate progress achieved in delivering the priorities and outcomes of the Corporate Plan 2017-
2020. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Cabinet review, challenge and scrutinise the contents of the report in relation to the 

delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes.  
 
2.2 Cabinet note that there is a suggested follow up area at the end of Q2 in relation to 

Performance Indicator EC4 (number of private sector jobs created) and business job 

growth.  

 
2.3 Note the inclusion of the Stronger Communities quarterly narrative report which details 

the contribution of Area Council’s and Ward Alliances to the Corporate Plan priorities and 
outcomes.  

 
2.4 This report is shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform and support 

their ongoing work programme. 
  
3. INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan contains three priorities, supported by 12 outcomes. These are reflected in 

the 2020 Outcomes Framework and outline what the council has committed to undertake in order 
to deliver the priorities. It is also recognised that the council is not solely accountable for 
delivering these outcomes, as it works in partnership with other organisations.  

 
3.2 The framework identifies what the council is seeking to achieve for the people of Barnsley, as 

defined in our key strategies and plans, and a series of objectives which focus on specific areas 
of service delivery and support for the borough and its residents. Progress against the 2020 
Outcomes Framework will be managed and communicated through the Corporate Performance 
Report indicators and narrative.   
 
 

 
  

Page 13

Cab.27.11.2019/7



4. Corporate Plan Scorecard  

 
Key – The ratings are based upon the performance indicators that relate to each Corporate Plan 
outcome and 2020 Outcome Framework achievement to provide a rounded picture of performance, 
including financial performance. 
 

R Performance against majority of indicators is below target for this point of the year 

A 
Performance is mixed, some indicators will be on track to achieve targets and others will require 
improvement to achieve targets  

G Performance against majority of indicators is in line with targets for this point of the year 

 
5. Progress against Priorities and Performance Measures 
 
5.1 This section provides a headline overview of the Q2 position for each priority area, based on the 

data and narrative provided in the performance report. The Q2 Corporate Performance 
Dashboard can be accessed via this link: 

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiMWMwZWI4MDctMTA1OC00YTliLWI1Y2MtMG
RlY2FkMTIwYmZkIiwidCI6ImJhNmEyNDcxLTMzNDAtNDMxNC1hOTY5LTQ4ZDhjZGM0
YzRmOCIsImMiOjh9 
 

5.2 Area Council and Ward Alliance Contribution to Corporate Priorities  

For some time we have considered how we ensure that the contributions from the work of Area 
Councils and Ward Alliances can be factored into the corporate performance report. We have 
included in this report pack the Stronger Communities quarterly narrative report which describes 
how their work aligns to the corporate priorities. 

 Priority: Thriving and Vibr
[...]
OROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 
 

Report of the Executive Director – Core Services & 
Service Director – Finance (Section 151) 

 
 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE QUARTER ENDING 30th SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1  To consider the financial performance of the Authority during the second quarter 

ended September 2019 and assess the implications against the Council’s Medium 

Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  

2.  Recommendations   

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 Note the current forecast General Fund revenue operational 

underspend for 2019/20 of £4.329M and agree that this be considered 

as part of the updated Reserves Strategy which will form part of the 

20/21 budget setting process; 

 

 Note the current forecast Housing Revenue account (HRA) operational 

underspend of £1.937M; 

 

 Approve the writing off of historic bad debts totalling £0.646M  
(£0.578M General Fund/ £0.068M HRA); 

 Note the forecast position on the 2019/20 and overall five year Capital 
Programme;  

 Approve scheme slippage of £13.392M predominately relating to the 
M1 J36/37 redevelopments; 
 

 Approve bringing forward of plans totalling £10.000M on the 
Glassworks scheme as a result of a revised programme of works; 

 

 Approve a total net increase in scheme costs in 2019/20 and in total of 
£0.380M; 

 

 Approve an additional loan advance to BBIC of £0.150M; 
 

 Note the key messages from the Council’s Treasury Management 
activities carried out during the quarter; 

  

Page 91

Cab.27.11.2019/8



2 

3. Overall General Fund Position to the Quarter Ending September 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key Messages 

3.1  The General Fund revenue outturn position as at September 2019 is currently 

reporting a healthy forecast underspend of £4.329M. There is also a forecast 

underspend on the Housing Revenue Account of £1.937M which will be available to 

support future strategic housing priorities. It is proposed that these provisional 

balances be considered as part of an updated Reserves Strategy that will form part 

of the 20/21 budget setting process. 

3.2 It should be noted that £17M of resources available in 2019/20 will be spent in 

2020/21 and beyond in line with the Council’s Reserves Strategy which had always 

envisaged that some of these resources would be spent in future years and also 

recognising revised plans for specific schemes and initiatives originally anticipated 

to complete this financial year.   

3.3 There is also a 100% delivery forecast against the 2019/20 efficiency targets.  

3.4  Core income collection also remains positive with Council Tax collections being on 

track to deliver against target (95.97%) and Business Rate collections forecasting 

above target (98.85%).  

The Council is currently reporting an overall projected General Fund revenue 

underspend for 2019/20 of £4.329M.  This is comprised of a forecast underspend 

on Directorate budgets of £3.237M and a further £1.092M underspend on 

Corporate budgets. 

In addition, there is also an underspend of £1.937M forecast on the Housing 

Revenue Account. 

This position is summarised below with further detail provided in the attached link. 

Page 92



3 

3.5 Government have also recently announced a one year spending review to provide 

some funding certainty for 2020/21. It is expected that this will release one-off 

resources to invest in key priorities. The Council’s MTFS is currently in the process 

of being updated to reflect this and to roll forward the forecast for a further year (to 

2022/23).  

Directorate Updates 

Communities Directorate 

3.4  There is currently a forecast underspend of £2.8M for the Communities Directorate, 

predominately due to an operational underspend in Adult Social Care of £2.4M 

resulting from the early delivery of future years efficiency savings (increased 
[...]
lowing receipt of an updated condition survey on roads previously 

identified to be re-surfaced.   

Overall Summary 

4.8 There are no funding or resourcing issues in this year or ongoing as a result of the 

movements highlighted within this report. Progress overall is on track to deliver a 

number of major schemes including the Glassworks redevelopment, the Cannon Hall 

Parks for People scheme, the Metrodome Boiler replacement and the Council Decent 

Homes Standard Scheme and Housing Growth programme. 

 

  

Page 96



7 

5. Treasury Management update 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Key Messages – Economic Summary 

5.1  Interest rates remain a key driver of the Council’s Treasury Management activities. 

Officers constantly and carefully monitor rates and during the quarter the downward 

trend experienced in the latter part of quarter 1 continued. However, from mid-

September there was increased volatility in rates as a result of the EU exit deadline 

approaching.  

5.2  It should also be noted that shortly after the quarter end of 30th September HM 

Treasury announced a sharp increase in PWLB borrowing rates of 1% was not entirely 

expected.  The main reason suggested for this increase was due to the significant rise 

in public sector borrowing which subsequently led to concerns over the Governments 

overall borrowing cap being exceeded. Government has also expressed concerns over 

borrowing by local authorities for purely commercial investment purposes, something 

the Council has to date avoided. 

 

Economic Summary 

There has been a downward trend in borrowing rates throughout most of the 
quarter although recently there has been signs of increased volatility as the EU Exit 
deadline came and went. PWLB rates unexpectedly increased by 1% shortly after 
the quarter end. 

 

Borrowing Activity 

No additional long term borrowing was carried out during the quarter in line with 

expectations. However, the Council will need to borro
[...]
 also held with reputable banks and other local authorities. The table below 

provides a breakdown of the investments held as at 30th September 2019. 

 

Balance on 

01/07/2019 

(£M) 

New 

Investments 

(£M) 

Redeemed 

Investments 

(£M) 

Balance on 

30/09/2019 

(£M) 

Net 

Movement  

(£M) 

Short term deposits 154.000 39.500 (79.000) 114.500 (39.500) 

Money Market Funds / 

instant access accounts 
21.700 132.050 (119.650) 34.100 12.400 

Total investments 175.700 171.550 198.650 148.600 (27.100) 

 

Page 98



9 

Background Information – available on request 

Corporate Finance Performance Q2 detailed 

Capital Programme Monitoring Report Q2 detailed 

Treasury Management Review Q2 detailed 

 

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 

governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made. 

 

Page 99

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CR537 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OF COMMUNITIES TO

CABINET

COMMUNITY LIBRARIES REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to proceed with the Community Libraries Refurbishment 
programme and associated procurements, community engagement, 
communications and operational management to progress the works.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Cabinet:

2.1 Approve the procurement of a provider (through the Warwickshire Framework 
Agreement) to deliver the design and the supply of the furnishings for the 
Community Libraries Refurbishment programme.

2.2 Approve that individual library refurbishment proposals are submitted for 
consideration by the Capital Oversight Board in line with existing governance 
arrangements.

2.3 Receive further reports on individual library schemes as the designs are 
created.  

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 
[...]
GH 
EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the role and proposed terms of reference of the Barnsley 
Alliance, responsible for driving standards in the quality of teaching and learning in 
schools and academies in the Borough.

1.2 To seek Cabinet’s approval for the adoption of the Borough’s Education 
Improvement Strategy (2019-21).  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet notes the proposed terms of reference of the Barnsley Alliance, 
including those of the Alliance’s Board, Executive Group and Sub-Groups, 
together with the role of the Local Authority.

2.2 Cabinet approves for adoption, the Education Improvement Strategy for the 
Borough (2019-21)     

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Barnsley Alliance was formally established in April 2015 as the strategic 
partnership for driving school improvement in the Borough. In October 5th 2016, 
Cabinet endorsed the adoption of the Barnsley Alliance’s School Improvement 
Strategy (2016-18) and its underlying principles.   

3.2 As part of the Council’s corporate priority of ‘People Achieving Their Potential’ and, 
in particular, that “Every child in the Borough should be able to attend a good school 
and is successful in learning and work”  the Barnsley Alliance has formulated and 
developed, for implementation, its Education Improvement Strategy (2019-21) 
which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

3.3 At the core of the Strategy is a sector-based, peer-led approach to developing and 
sustaining the performance of local schools and academies as the catalyst for 
driving improvements in pupil outcomes and in which the Council is a crucial partner 
(Please see Appendix 2)

3.4 The document combines the proposed terms of reference of the Barnsley Alliance 
Board with its responsibility, firstly, for evaluating any risks to the performance of 

Page 113

Cab.27.11.2019/10



2

individual schools or academies, together with the provision of tailored support, with 
a view to enabl
[...]
 across the Borough (Please see Appendix 3).

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no direct financial implications for the Council arising from the proposed 
terms of reference of Barnsley Alliance or from adopting the Education 
Improvement Strategy for the borough.

7.2 The role of the Barnsley Alliance is facilitated and supported within the Council by 
the School Improvement / Evaluation Service (in People Directorate). The Service is 
funded by the following: Dedicated Schools Grant (£439k); other government grant 
(£80k); and core council resources (£538k).      

8.0 EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no direct implications for the Council’s workforce emerging through this 
report.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no legal implications for the Council arising through its involvement in the 
Barnsley Alliance or its role in helping achieve the objectives of the Borough’s 
Education Improvement Strategy.

10.0 CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 No implications are anticipated concerning customer access to the Council’s 
services or for digital transactions, through consideration of this report.

11.0 COMMUNICATIONS IMPLICATIONS

11.1 Subject to Cabinet’s adoption, the new Strategy will be published and promoted, 
including via the Children, Families and Education domain of the Council’s Web Site 
and through schools’ communication networks

12.0 CONSULTATIONS

12.1 The Borough’s Education Improvement Strategy has been developed through 
consultation with school leaders, governing bodies and the boards of academy and 
multi-academy trusts, together with the Children and Young People’s Trust’s 
Executive Group and the Council’s Senior Management Team. 

13.0 THE CORPORATE PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

13.1 The aims of the Strategy will directly support the Council’s corporate priority of 
‘People Achieving Their Potential’ and the outcome that ‘Every child attends a good 

Page 116



5

school and is successful in l
[...]
(Nat 64%) 

    

% working above the expected 
standard for their age. 

% 
(Nat 25%)  

% 
(Nat 16%)  

% 
(Nat 21%)  

% 
(Nat 11%)  

    

 

Year 6 Cohort 2019-2020 
Please provide cohort context 

(number of pupils in cohort, SEND, 
PP, LAC, EAL etc) 

End of Y2 (July 2016) 
Please ensure these figures reflect the KS1 attainment for the pupils 

currently in Y5, taking into account pupil mobility. 
End of Y5 (July 2019) 

 R W M RWM R W M RWM 

% working at (or above) the 
expected level for their age. 

% 
(Nat 74%)  

% 
(Nat 65%)  

% 
(Nat 73%)  

% 
(Nat 60%) 

    

% working above the expected 
level for their age. 

% 
(Nat 24%)  

% 
(Nat 13%)  

% 
(Nat 18%)  

% 
(Nat 9%)  

    

 

 

P
age 166


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th November 2019 (Cab.27.11.2019/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.27.11.2019/4)
	6. Recommendations to Cabinet further to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding Void Properties (Cab.27.11.2019/6)
	7. Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 2 July to September 2019 (Cab.27.11.2019/7)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8. Corporate Financial Performance - Quarter Ending 30th September 2019 (Cab.27.11.2019/8)
	9. Community Libraries Refurbishments Programme (Cab.27.11.2019/9)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1

	10. Terms of Reference of the Barnsley Alliance and the Borough Education Improvement Strategy (Cab.27.11.2019/10)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 27 November 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders and Tattersall

Guest: Councillor Ennis (Scrutiny and Overview Chair)
 

120. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Cllr Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest in the matters to be considered at 
item 6 by virtue of being a Berneslai Homes Board member.

There were no further declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

121. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 13th 
November 2019 had been called in.

122. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th November 2019 
(Cab.27.11.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

123. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.27.11.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 15th November 2019 were noted.

124. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.27.11.2019/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Overview and Scrutiny Report

125. Recommendations to Cabinet further to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
regarding Void Properties (Cab.27.11.2019/6) 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented a report on the 
recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Thriving & Vibrant 
Economy Workstream meeting held on 1st October 2019 in relation to Void Council 
Properties.



2

Members noted the important health and safety considerations associated with 
recommendation 5: ‘Neighbourhood Services to consider machines which can collect 
grass as it is cut across the borough’ and discussed the wider policy implications for 
both Berneslai Homes and private landlords.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the Executive Director for Core be 
requested to co-ordinate a response to the recommendations in the report within 28 
days.

Core Services Spokesperson

126. Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 2 July to September 2019 
(Cab.27.11.2019/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 2 (July to September 
2019), as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that a suggested follow up area at the end of Quarter 2 in relation to 
Performance Indicator EC4 (number of private sector jobs created) and 
business job growth, be noted;

(iii) that the inclusion of the Stronger Communities quarterly narrative report which 
details the contribution of Area Council’s and Ward Alliances to the Corporate 
Plan priorities and outcomes be noted; and

(iv) that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 
and support their ongoing work programme.

127. Corporate Financial Performance - Quarter Ending 30th September 2019 
(Cab.27.11.2019/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Financial Performance Report for the Quarter ending 30th 
September 2019, as set out in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the current forecast General Fund revenue operational underspend for 
2019/20 of £4.329m and agree that this be considered as part of the updated 
Reserves Strategy which will form part of the 2020/21 budget setting process 
be noted;

(iii) that the current forecast Housing Revenue Account (HRA) operational 
underspend of £1.937m be noted;

(iv) that approval be given to the writing off of historic bad debts totaling £0.646m 
(£0.578m General Fund/ £0.068m HRA);

(v) that the forecast position on the 2019/20 and overall five year Capital 
Programme be noted;



3

(vi) that approval be given to the scheme slippage of £13.392m predominately 
relating to the M1 J36/37 redevelopments;

(vii) that approval be given for bringing forward plans totaling £10.000m on the 
Glassworks scheme as a result of a redevised programme of works;

(viii) that approval be given to a total net increase in scheme costs in 2019/20 and 
in total of £0.380m;

(ix) that an additional loan advance to BBIC of £0.150m be approved; and

(x) that the key messages from the Council’s Treasury Management activities 
carried out during the quarter be noted.

Adults and Communities Spokesperson

128. Community Libraries Refurbishments Programme (Cab.27.11.2019/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to the procurement of a provider (through Warwickshire 
Framework Agreement) to deliver the design and supply of the furnishing for 
the Community Libraries Refurbishment programme;

(ii) that individual library refurbishment proposals be submitted for consideration 
by the Capital Oversight Board in line with existing governance arrangements 
be approved; and

(iii) that further reports on individual library schemes as the designs are created 
be received.

Children's Spokesperson

129. Terms of Reference of the Barnsley Alliance and the Borough Education 
Improvement Strategy (Cab.27.11.2019/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed terms of reference of the Barnsley Alliance, including those 
of the Alliance’s Board, Executive Group and Sub-Groups, together with the 
role of the Local Authority be noted; and

(ii) that approval be given for the adoption of the Borough’s Education 
Improvement Strategy (2019/21).

…………………………….
Chair


